Australian shares - - - 39,136

International shares - - - 46,598

Fixed interest securities - - - 94,465

Diversified unit trust - - - 70,065

Investment Category

Australian shares - - - 29,583

International shares - - - 41,232

Fixed interest securities - - - 69,451

Diversified unit trust - - - 122,025

Group sensitivity

A sensitivity analysis of price risk on the Group’s financial assets and liabilities is provided in the
table in Note 3(a)(iv).

A 10% percent strengthening or weakening of market prices at the reporting date would have
changed the result by the amounts shown in the table. This analysis assumes all other variables, in
particular interest rates and foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on
the same basis for 2010.

(iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities to
interest rate risk, foreign exchange risk and price risk. These sensitivities are prior to the offsetting
impact of hedging instruments.

2011

2010

NATIONAL ROADS AND MOTORISTS’ ASSOCIATION LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2011

NRMA Financial Report 2011 Page 53 of 97

3. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Consolidated

Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Price risk

Carrying -1% +1% -10% +10% -10% +10%

amount Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity
$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

2011

Financial assets
Cash and cash
equivalents 43,061 (431) - 431 - - 217 - (217) - - - -

Trade receivables 27,726 - - - - - 99 - (99) - - - -
Other financial
assets 250,264 (1,190) - 1,190 - - - - - (13,129) - 13,129 -
Investments in
associates 139,100 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Available for sale
financial assets* 140,909 - - - - - - - - - (14,091) - 14,091

Financial liabilities

Trade payables (22,156) - - - - - (42) - 42 - - - -
Interest bearing
borrowings (107,757) 162 - (162) - - - - - - - - -

Deposits held (34,012) - - - - - - - - - - - -
Total increase/
(decrease) (1,459) - 1,459 - - 274 - (274) (13,129) (14,091) 13,129 14,091

Consolidated

Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Price risk

Carrying -1% +1% -10% +10% -10% +10%

amount Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity
$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

2010

Financial assets
Cash and cash
equivalents 49,444 (494) - 494 - - 340 - (340) - - - -

Trade receivables 22,546 - - - - - 55 - (55) - - - -
Other financial
assets 262,291 (1,288) - 1,288 - - - - - (13,249) - 13,249 -
Investments in
associates 112,283 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Available for sale
financial assets* 167,481 - - - - - - - - - (16,748) - 16,748

Financial liabilities

Trade payables (22,417) - - - - - (61) - 61 - - - -
Interest bearing
borrowings (89,819) 151 - (151) - - - - - - - - -

Deposits held (33,773) - - - - - - - - - - - -
Total increase/
(decrease) (1,631) - 1,631 - - 334 - (334) (13,249) (16,748) 13,249 16,748

*Investment in IAG Limited and Macquarie Australian Equity. (2010: IAG Limited, Macquarie Australian Equity and Blackrock Fixed Interest)

NATIONAL ROADS AND MOTORISTS’ ASSOCIATION LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2011

NRMA Financial Report 2011 Page 54 of 97

3. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

(b) Credit risk
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in
financial loss to the Group. Credit risk is managed on a business unit basis. No business unit has a
significant concentration of credit risk. Each business unit has policies in place to ensure that sales
of products and services are made to customers with an appropriate credit history.

The Group does not have any significant credit risk exposure to any single counterparty or any
group of counterparties having similar characteristics. The credit risk on liquid funds and derivative